ADRF6821-EVALZ User Guide
UG-1025
One Technology Way • P.O. Box 9106 • Norwood, MA 02062-9106, U.S.A. • Tel: 781.329.4700 • Fax: 781.461.3113 • www.analog.com
Evaluating the ADRF6821 450 MHz to 2800 MHz, DPD RFIC with Integrated
Fractional-N PLL and VCO
PLEASE SEE THE LAST PAGE FOR AN IMPORTANT
WARNING AND LEGAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS. Rev. 0 | Page 1 of 16
FEATURES

UG-1025 ADRF6821-EVALZ User Guide
Rev. 0 | Page 14 of 16
ORDERING INFORMATION
BILL OF MATERIALS
Table 1.
Reference Designator Description Manufacturer Part Number
C1, C4, C7, C13, C26, C32, C37,C42 Ceramic capacitors, C0G (NP0), general
purpose, 0.1 μF, C0603
Murata GCM188R72A104KA64D
C3, C8 to C10, C12, C15 to C16, C18,
C21, C27, C30, C33, C34, C36, C38 to
C41, C43 to C45, C47, C48, C52, C54,
C55, C59, C67, C71, C70, C83 to C85,
C87, C89, C100, C101
Ceramic capacitors, C0G (NP0), general
purpose, 100 pF, C0402
Murata GRM1555C1H101JA01D
C95, C98, C99, C102, C108, C111, C113,
C115, C116, C118 to C120, C124, C126,
C129, C135, C136, C138, C139, C198,
C199
Ceramic capacitors, X5R, general purpose,
10 μF, C0603
Murata GRM188R61E106MA73D
C17, C19, C20, C25, C28, C29, C46,
C104, C109
Ceramic capacitors, X5R, general purpose, 1 μF,
C0402
Murata GRM155R61C105MA12
C2, C5, C6, C11, C22 to C24, C31, C35,
C51, C53, C56, C57, C61, C66, C68, C69,
C72 to C74, C76, C77, C79, C80, C90,
C93, C94, R15, R16, C114, C130 to
C133, C137, C140, C141, C143, C147 to
C154, C158, C170, C193 to C195, C200
Ceramic capacitors, X7R, general purpose, 0.1 μF,
C0402
Murata GRM155R71C104KA88D
C134 Ceramic capacitor, X5R, 4.7 μF, C0603 TDK C1608X5R1C475K080AC
C65, C78, C106, C110, C157, C159 to
C164
Ceramic capacitors, X7R, general purpose,
1000 pF, C0402
Murata GRM15XR71H102KA86
R13, R14, C172, C165 Ceramic capacitor, X5R, general purpose, 0.1 μF,
C0402
Murata GRM155R61A104KA01D
C166 Ceramic capacitor, X6S, general purpose, 4.7 μF,
C0603
Murata GRM188C81C475KE11D
C167 Multilayer ceramic capacitor, X5R, 0.47 μF,
C0402
TDK C1005X5R1C474K
C168 Ceramic capacitor, 0.33 μF, C0402 Panasonic 0402YD333KAT2A
C169 Ceramic capacitor, chip, X5R, 2.2 μF, C0402 TDK C1005X5R0J225M
C171, C174 Ceramic capacitor, chip, X8R, 0.01 μF, C0402 TDK C1005X8R1E103K
C173 Multilayer ceramic capacitor, NP0, 10 pF, C0402 Yageo CC0402JRNP09BN100
C49, C50 Multilayer ceramic capacitors, chip, X7R, 0.1 μF,
C0603
Vishay VJ0603Y104KXA
C58, C60, C62, C64, R102, R103 Resistors, film, SMD, 39 Ω, R0402 Panasonic ERJ-2GEJ390X
C63, C82 Ceramic capacitors, U2J, general purpose,
4300 pF, C0402
Murata GRM1557U1A432JA01D
C75 Ceramic capacitor, X7R, general purpose,
0.0047 μF, C0402
Murata GRM155R71E472KA01D
C81 Ceramic capacitor, chip, 0.12 μF, C0402 Kemet C0402C124J5RAC
C86, C96, C97 Ceramic capacitors, X5R, general purpose, 22 μF,
C0603
Murata GRM188R61A226ME15D
C88, C91 Ceramic capacitors, X5R, 10 μF, C0402 Samsung CL05A106MP5NUNC
DS1 Green LED, low current, LED0402 Rohm SML-P11MTT86

R1 to R4 Metal film resistor, chip, 5.1 kΩ, R0402 Panasonic ERA-2AEB512X
R9 to R12 High frequency resistors, thin film, chip, 25 Ω,
R0402_B
Vishay Precision
Group
CH0402-25RJFPT
R100, R101 High frequency resistors, chip, 50 Ω, R0402 Vishay Precision
Group
FC0402E50R0FST1
R5 to R8, R21 to R25, R28 to R32, R37 to
R39, R40 to 48, R50 to R54, R69, R79,
R80, R87 to R90, R92, R97 to R99, R104
to R109, R112, R113, R115 to R120,
R126 to R134, R136 to R152, R154 to
R164, R190, R199, R200
Resistors, chip, SMD, jumper, 0 Ω, R0402 Panasonic ERJ-2GE0R00X
R110 Precision resistor, thick film, chip Panasonic ERJ-2RKF1102X
R111 Precision resistor, thick film, chip, 10 kΩ, R0402 Panasonic ERJ-2RKF1002X
R135 Resistors, film, SMD, 51 Ω, R0402 Panasonic ERJ-2GEJ510X
R82 to R85, R153 Standard resistor, thick film, chip, 10 kΩ, R0402 Vishay Precision
Group
CRCW040210K0JNED
R17 to R20 General purpose resistor, chip, 35.7 Ω, R0402 Yageo RC0402FR-0735R7L
R26, R27 Resistors, thick film, chip, 220 Ω, R0402 Multicomp 0402WGF2200TCE
R55 Precision resistor, thick film, chip, 47 kΩ, R0402 Panasonic ERJ-2RKF4702X
R56 Resistor, thin film, chip, 15 kΩ, R0603 Yageo RT0603BRB0715KL
R57 to R59, R62, R70 Resistors, film, SMD, 0 Ω, R0603 Panasonic ERJ-3GEY0R00V
R60 Precision resistor, thick film, chip, 27 kΩ, R0402 Panasonic ERJ-2RKF2702X
R61 Precision resistor, thick film, chip, 140 kΩ, R0402 Panasonic ERJ-2RKF1400X
R63, R86 Precision resistor, thick film, chip, 4.7 kΩ, R0402 Panasonic ERJ-2RKF4701X
R64 Standard resistor, thick film, chip, 71.5 kΩ,
R0402
Vishay Precision
Group
CRCW040271K5FKED
R65 to R68 Resistor, thick film, 0.1 Ω, R0402 Panasonic ERJ-2BSFR10X
R71 to R74, R114, R121 to R125 Resistor, thick film, chip, 100 kΩ, R0402 Panasonic ERJ-2GEJ104X
R75 to R78 Precision resistor, thick film, chip, 1 kΩ, R0402 Panasonic ERJ-2RKF1001X
R81 Resistor, film, SMD, 1.1 kΩ, 0402 Panasonic ERJ-2GEJ112X
R91 Resistor, thick film, chip, 10 Ω, R0402 Panasonic ERJ-2RKF10R0X
R93 Precision resistor, thick film, chip, 150 Ω, R0402 Panasonic ERJ-2RKF1500X
R94 Precision resistor, thick film, chip, 130 Ω, R0402 Panasonic ERJ-2RKF1300X
R95 Precision resistor, thick film, chip, 100 Ω, R0402 Panasonic ERJ-2RKF1000X
R96 Precision resistor, thick film, chip, 47 Ω, R0402 Panasonic ERJ-2GEJ470X
T1, T2 Transformer RF, TSMSQ150H160 Mini Circuits TC1-1-13MX+
T3, T4 Transformer RF, 50 Ω, 10 MHz to 8000 MHz,
preliminary, TSML150W160H160
Mini Circuits TCM1-83X+